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AGRICULTURAL SUMMARY: Hot temperatures advanced crops quickly across the State last week, according to the Mountain Regional
Field Office of the National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA. According to the U.S. Drought Monitor for June 18, drought conditions
were present across 16 percent of the State. Abnormally dry conditions were spread over 27 percent of the State. Moderate drought conditions
were present across about 16 percent of the State, and severe drought was rated at less than 1 percent. Portions of Larimer and Weld Counties
were categorized under moderate drought in the latest report, and moderate drought also expanded in Mesa County. Northeastern counties
received isolated moisture, with most concentrated across Larimer, Weld, Morgan, and Logan Counties. Northern Larimer County received
more than 2 inches of moisture. In eastern counties, limited precipitation was received. Reports noted hot weather slowed other hay and pasture
growth. Area conditions were dry and windy. Producers noted crops were beginning to show heat stress. Reports also noted limited winter
wheat harvest had begun. In southwestern counties, welcome and widespread moisture was received last week. Portions of Dolores and
San Miguel Counties received 2 inches or more. Reports noted the first cutting of alfalfa progressed, although increased alfalfa weevil presence
affected quality in areas. In the San Luis Valley, first cutting of alfalfa also began and precipitation was fairly widespread across the Valley.
Area livestock remained in good condition. Southeastern counties remained dry last week. Reports noted winter wheat and spring crops in
areas were struggling due to low moisture levels. Livestock respiratory illness was a noted concern due to dry, windy conditions.

Alfalfa harvest picked up last week, with 66 percent of the crop harvested by week’s end, close to the 5-year average of 69 percent.
Heading of the barley crop progressed significantly last week, with 44 percent of the crop headed by week’s end. Emergence of the corn crop
was virtually complete, with 95 percent of the acres reported as emerged. Dry edible bean planting continued, with 82 percent of the crop
planted and 63 percent emerged. Potato emergence across the State continued behind the average, with 81 percent of acres in the
San Luis Valley and 85 percent of acres across the rest of the State emerged. Planting of the proso millet crop progressed last week, with
74 percent of the crop planted. The sunflower crop was reported as 82 percent planted, catching up to the previous year and the 5-year average
of 80 percent. The winter wheat crop was 95 percent headed by week’s end, ahead of the previous year. Eighty-two percent of the winter wheat
crop had colored, significantly ahead of the previous year of 47 percent and the 5-year average of 57 percent. Winter wheat mature was
32 percent last week, ahead of the 5-year average of 10 percent. Winter wheat harvested, at 1 percent, was ahead of last year. Stored feed
supplies were reported as 2 percent very short, 11 percent short, 74 percent adequate, and 13 percent surplus. Cattle death loss was reported as
57 percent average and 43 percent light. Sheep death loss was reported as 94 percent average and 6 percent light.

CROP AND LIVESTOCK PROGRESS

Commodity Current week Previous week Previous year 5-year average
(percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)

Alfalfa

18t cutting harvested ........ccccevieeieeieenenne. 66 43 56 69
Barley

Headed..........cooveeiiiiiieccee e 44 15 18 26
Corn

Emerged.......ccoovvieiiiiieeee e 95 83 92 96
Dry edible beans

Planted ..o 82 62 88 80

Emerged.......ccoeeeiiiiiie e 63 35 63 49
Potatoes inside San Luis Valley

Emerged.......cccoivieiiiiiiiece e 81 61 54 83
Potatoes outside San Luis Valley

Emerged.......cccoviieiiiiiieee e 85 67 83 95
Proso millet

Planted.........ocvoiiiniiiieecee e 74 56 60 78
Sorghum

Planted..........cooovieiniiiee e 80 66 79 86

Emerged.......ccoeeeiiiiii e 43 30 58 56

Headed.........ccvveeiieiie e 1 -- -- -
Sunflowers

Planted.......ccocoeiiiiiiiiiie e, 82 56 83 80
Winter wheat

Headed...........ccocoeeriiiiie e 95 92 94 96

Coloring.......cccceeevnnes 82 41 47 57

Mature..........oeevvveenns 32 4 7 10

Harvested 1 -- -- 2
NA — not available
(--) — zero

DAYS SUITABLE FOR FIELDWORK AND SOIL MOISTURE CONDITION
Current week Previous week Previous year 5-year average

Days suitable for fieldwork..............ccoccvveenne. 6.2 6.5 4.7 5.6
Topsoil moisture (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)

Very short 17 12 3 14

Short......cccvvienneene 18 21 7 23

Adequate 52 57 74 57

SUMPIUS e 13 10 16 6
Subsoil moisture

Very short 13 12 4 15

Short......ccooveveeeiins 16 21 17 28

Adequate 53 56 68 53

SUMIUS .. 18 11 11 4
NA — not available
(--) — zero

NASS provides accurate, timely, and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write:
USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).



CROP, LIVESTOCK, PASTURE AND RANGE CONDITION

Commaodity

Current week

Previous week

Previous year

5-year average

Alfalfa hay
Very poor
Poor

Barley
Very poor
Poor

Corn
VEIY POOF....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieieieee
Poor

Onion
VEIY POON....eiciiiiieeeciiee e e ettt
Poor

Pasture and range
VEIY POON.....cuiiiiiieeiiiiiieeie e
POOT e

Potatoes inside San Luis Valley
Very poor
POOT ...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis

Potatoes outside the San Luis Valley
Very poor
POOT ...covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiis

Sorghum
Very poor
Poor

Sugarbeets
VEIY POOI...ciiiiiieiiiiieeie e
Poor

Winter wheat
Very poor
Poor

Livestock
VEIY POO....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie
Poor

(percent)

15
70
11

(percent)

1
8
20
58
13

2
3
18
56
21

15
23
27
33

15
72
10

(percent)

1
4
18
65
12

(percent)

4

7
22
56
11

2
7
24
39
28

1
6
27
50
16

1
3
29
54
13

9
13
25
38
15

1
6
17
57
19

NA — not available
(--) — zero



